[Chap.

In any city of the first class where no automatic or compulsory retirement plan affecting such teachers has been established, every teacher coming within the provisions of this act who shall have attained the age of 70 years as of June 30, 1942, and any teacher who shall have attained the age of 69 years as of June 30, 1943, and any teacher who shall have attained the age of 68 years as of June 30, 1944, and thereafter any teacher who shall have attained the age of 68 as of June 30 of any year, shall be automatically retired and severed from the service in the respective school system.

In any city of the first class, the plan, subject to the approval of the city council of such city, may provide that any member applying for an annuity shall be entitled to an annuity on the single life plan, or its actuarial equivalent under any optional method of retirement provided in the articles of the association, from city deposits at least equal to \$2.00 per month for each year of teaching service in such city. Such annuity payments shall not commence until the member has reached the age of 55 years, and has completed 20 years of teaching service in such city, or until the member has reached the age of 62 years if he has not completed 20 years of teaching service in such city. Where the aggregate of the city deposit to the credit of such member will not provide the minimum annuity prescribed, the city deposit shall be increased in the year of retirement to the amount necessary to provide such minimum annuity. Except as herein provided, the provisions for city deposits in such plan in any city of the first class shall not be altered by the provisions of this paragraph. City deposits as used herein is hereby defined as that portion of the fund to be raised by taxation upon the property of the city.

Approved February 26, 1951.

CHAPTER 26-H. F. No. 6

An act relating to the executive council of the Minnesota Historical Society; amending Territorial Laws 1856, Chapter 15, Section 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Territorial Laws 1856, Chapter 15, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1875, Chapter 101, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Executive council. Beginning March 15, 1951, the executive council of the Society shall consist of the Gov-ernor, the Lieutenant Governor, the Attorney General, the Secretary of State, the State Auditor, and the State Treasurer as ex officio members, and 30 members of the Society who shall be elected by the Society. Of the 30 members first elected, ten shall be elected for a term of one year, ten for a term of two years, and ten for a term of three years. Thereafter each member of the Society elected to the executive council shallbe elected for a term of three years. The members elected to the executive council shall hold their office until their successors are elected and qualify. At the regular annual meeting of the Society successors shall be elected for those members of the executive council whose terms expire during that calendar year. The executive council shall elect a president, three vice presidents, a treasurer, and a secretary, and appoint such officers, agents, and collaborators of the Society, resident and non-resident, as it may deem necessary or useful, and shall have custody of all the property, real and personal, of the Society, and shall frame such by-laws for the government of the Society as it may deem expedient, and do all other things, not consistent with this act, essential to the prosperity of the Society.

Approved February 28, 1951.

CHAPTER 27-H. F. No. 205

An act relating to the duties of clerks of the district court relating to births and deaths; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 144.201, Subdivision 2, and Section 144.202.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 144.201, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

¹ Subd. 2. Parents notified; Certificate corrected. Upon